

Form PTO-1595 R. 102175	5825 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  PATENT	S ONLY  U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ♥ ▼	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Charles J. Burstone  Farmington, CT	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: University of Connecticut  Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:  ✓ Assignment	Street Address: 263 Farmington Ave.
06/11/2002 Execution Date:	City: Farmington State: CT Zip: 06030  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	cation, the execution date of the application is:B. Patent No.(s) 6,258,182
Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Harvey Kaye  Internal Address: Perkins, Smith & Coher	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:One Beacon Street	8. Deposit account number:  03-2410
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02108	THIS SPACE
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.  Harvey Kaye  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cove	Signature Date  or sheet, attachments, and documents: 3  or required cover sheet information to:

08/01/2002 TDIAZ1

00000173 032410

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, E Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:581 40.00 CH

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Charles J. Burstone of 252 Old Mountain Road, Farmington, CT, together with others, has made a certain invention entitled Pseudoelastic β Titanium Alloy and Uses Therefor, for which a patent application was filed in the United States on March 5, 1999 and which was assigned Serial No. 09/263,658, and has been issued as U.S. Letters Patent No. 6,258,182 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor").

WHEREAS, the University of Connecticut, an educational organization organized and existing under the laws of the state of Connecticut, having its principal place of business at 263 Farmington Ave., Farmington, Connecticut 06030-6207, is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's interest therein (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in currency of the United states of America, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor by these presents, does, as of July 8, 2001, sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and its possessions and territories and for all foreign countries, in and to Assignor's rights to said invention as described and claimed in said Letters Patent of the United States of America, including all of Assignor's rights of priority created and conferred by any treaty of international convention to which an application for said invention is entitled, and in and to any Letters Patents that may be granted for said invention and any continuations, divisions, reissues, extensions or renewals thereof; said invention, applications for Letters Patents and Letters Patents and any continuations, reissues, extensions and renewals thereof, to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and for its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which any Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

-1-

Assignor further covenants and agrees that he will and that each of his legal representatives shall execute and deliver any and all application papers, assignments, powers of attorney and other instruments that said Assignee, may deem necessary or advisable to secure or to enforce Letters Patents for said invention and any divisions, continuations, reissues, extensions and renewals thereof, and to vest and confirm in said Assignee, the full and complete legal and equitable title that Assignor possesses to any such applications of Letters Patents and any Letters Patents issuing thereon.

Executed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 2002.

State of Connecticut

County of Alas Hard

) ss. Tarmington, June 11,2002

Before me appeared Charles J. Burstone, who signed this Assignment document, and who is known to me, and who acknowledges that he signed it as a free act on his behalf.

Notary Public My Commission Expers 09/30/04

SEAL

-2-

RECORDED: 07/23/2002